Government of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Skill Development

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Constitution of Core Committee for the Smooth implementation of Nal Jal Mitra (NJM) Programme, PM Vishwakarma Scheme, Skill Development Program for Back to Village/MTMP, Women SHGs, PMKVY and other short term skilling /RPL programes.

Government Order No:- 05-JK(DSD) of 2024 Dated:- 12.02.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of Core Committee comprising of the following officers for smooth implementation of Nal Jal Mitra (NJM) Programme, PM Vishwakarma Scheme, Skill Development Program for Back to Village/MTMP, Women SHGs, PMKVY and other short term skilling /RPL programes. They shall work in close coordination to get the schemes implemented on the ground level.

- Mission Director J&K Skill Development Mission.
- Director Skill Development, J&K (Co-coordinator).
- 3. Additional Secretary, Department of Skill Development, J&K.
- 4. FA/CAO, Department of Skill Development, J&K.
- 5. Principals, Govt Polytechnics (both), Jammu/Srinagar.
- Joint Director (ITI), Jammu/Kashmir.
- Joint Director (Planning), DSD.
- 8. Assistant Director, Directorate of Skill Development, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 9. OSD, J&K Skill Development Mission, Jammu/ Srinagar

Terms of Reference (ToR) of the committee shall be:

 To prepare skill development plans & roadmap for trainings/skilling of candidates identified under these schemes/programs by taking into consideration availability of infrastructure in terms of space, machinery & equipments, raw material available with the Department. Such modalities be also worked out for private institutions imparting skill trainings provided guidelines of the relevant scheme/program permit conducting such trainings through private institutions.

 To examine whether the existing faculty of the Department cater to different training programs or otherwise and workout the additional requirements (if any).

Page: 01

 To workout the financial requirements for conducting these trainings after taking into consideration (1) & (2) above, fund availability and guidelines of the schemes.

 To examine the feasibility of creating skill centres at block level in coordination with education department and other line departments under overall guidance of DCs (Chairman, District Skill Committees).

To identify potential risks and challenges that may arise during the implementation and proposal mitigation strategies.

The committee shall submit a detailed implementation plan within one month.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/(Kumar Rajeev Ranjan) IAS
Administrative Secretary
Department of Skill Development

No.DSD-Plan0Gen/28/2023-

Dated:- 12.02.2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Mission Director J&K Skill Development Mission.
- 3. Director Skill Development, J&K.
- 4. OSE with Hon'ble Advisor (B), I/c Department of Skill Development.
- 5. Private Secretary to Worthy Chief Secretary for kind information of Worthy Chief Secretary J&K.
- 6. All Concerned Members.
- 7. PS to Administrative Secretary, Department of Skill Development.
- 8. Government Order File/Incharge Website Department of Website.

Under Secretary to the Government Department of Skill Development, J&K

14

lage: 02